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S.N. Name of Industry
Production Sector-

(Tannery, textile, Paper, 
Metal, Oil, Food, Other)

Total Industrial 
Effluent 

Generation 
(KLD)

Presence of ETP 
(Effluent Treatment 
Plant in Industries )

Condition imposed 
for effluent discharge 

in Consent to 
Operate (CTO)

Compliance 
Status

Final 
Discharging 

Points

Action required for 
amendment in CTO 

condition

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1
GANGA KISAN SAHKARI CHINI 
MILLS, MORNA, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Sugar 550.0 Yes Irrigation Yes Irrigation No

2
TIKAULA DISTILLARY, 
TIKAULA, MUZAFFARNAGAR Distillery ZLD Yes ZLD Yes

Zero Liquid 
Discharge 

(ZLD)
No

3
TIKAULA SUGAR MILLS LTD., Sugar 1920.0 Yes Irrigation Yes Irrigation No

Details of Grossly Polluting Industries and including production, sector, ETP status, final discharge point, Compliance status of CTO 
and requirement of amendment in CTO 

DISTRICT- MUZAFFARNAGAR

3
TIKAULA SUGAR MILLS LTD., 
TIKAULA, MUZAFFARNAGAR Sugar 1920.0 Yes Irrigation Yes Irrigation No

4
TRIVENI ENGINEERING 
INDUSTRIES LTD, KHATAULI, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Sugar 2535.0 Yes Irrigation

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Irrigation No

5
GARG DUPLEX & PAPER MILLS 
(P) LTD. BHOPA ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 1500.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Drain to River 
Kali West No

6
I.P.L.  (FORMERLY TITAWI 
SUGAR COMPLEX), TITAWI, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR.

Sugar 750.0 Yes Irrigation Yes Irrigation No

7
K.K. DUPLEX PVT. LTD., 
JANSATH ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper ZLD Yes ZLD Yes
Zero Liquid 
Discharge 

(ZLD)
No

33894

FreeText
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

8

KRISHNANCHAL PULP & 
PAPERS PVT. LTD., (FORMERLY 
PRIME PAPERS) JOLLY ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR 

Pulp & Paper ZLD Yes ZLD Yes
Zero Liquid 
Discharge 

(ZLD)
No

9
MAHALAXMI CRAFT & TISSUES 
BHOPA ROAD, JANSATH 
MUZAFFARNAGAR.

Pulp & Paper 150.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Drain to River 
Kali West No

10
AGGARWAL DUPLEX & BOARD 
MILLS LTD. BHOPA ROAD  
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 700.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Drain to River 
Kali West No

11
MEENU PAPERS (P) LTD. BHOPA 
ROAD MUZAFFARNAGAR Pulp & Paper 250.0 Yes

Discharge After 
maximum reuse and 

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
Drain to River 

Kali West No11
ROAD MUZAFFARNAGAR Pulp & Paper 250.0 Yes maximum reuse and 

recycle UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Kali West No

12
ORIENT BOARD & PAPER MILL 
PVT. LTD., JANSATH ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 480.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Drain to River 
Kali West No

13
PARIJAT PAPER MILLS, LTD., 
BHOPA ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper ZLD Yes ZLD Yes
Zero Liquid 
Discharge 

(ZLD)
No

14

DDLS PAPERS PVT. LTD., 10KM 
MEERUT ROAD, DHAULAPUL, 
BEGRAJPUR, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 300.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

Yes Drain to River 
Kali West No

15
GENUS PAPER & BOARDS LTD. 
(UNIT-2), JANSATH ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR 

Pulp & Paper 1800.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

Self Closed Drain to River 
Kali West No

16

INDIAN POTASH LIMITED 
DISTILLERY DIVISION, 
ROHANA KALAN, Distillery ZLD Yes ZLD Yes

Zero Liquid 
Discharge No16

ROHANA KALAN, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR 

Distillery ZLD Yes ZLD Yes Discharge 
(ZLD)

No

33895



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

17
AL NOOR EXPORT, JANSATH 
ROAD MUZAFFARNAGAR Slaughter House 480.0 Yes

Discharge After 
maximum reuse and 

recycle
Yes Drain to River 

Kali West No

18
SHAKTI CRAFT & TISSUES, 
JANSATH ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper ZLD Yes ZLD Yes
Zero Liquid 
Discharge 

(ZLD)
No

19
SHAKUMBARI PULP & PAPER 
BHOPA ROAD,  
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 150.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Drain to River 
Kali West No

20

SIR SHADI LAL DISTILLERY & 
CHEMICAL WORKS, 
MANSOORPUR 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Distillery ZLD Yes ZLD Yes
Zero Liquid 
Discharge 

(ZLD)
No

SHRI BHAGESHWARI PAPER Discharge After Drain to River 21
SHRI BHAGESHWARI PAPER 
MILLS (P) LTD., BHOPA ROAD 
UNIT-1 MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 450.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

Yes Drain to River 
Kali West No

22
SHRI BHAGESHWARI PAPER 
MILLS (P) LTD., BHOPA ROAD 
UNIT-2 MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 1100.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

Yes Drain to River 
Kali West No

23
SIDDHESHWARY IND. PVT. 
LTD., JANSATH ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 350.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Drain to River 
Kali West No

24
SIDHBALI PAPERS MILLS 
LTD,)BHOP ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 370.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

Yes Drain to River 
Kali West No

25
SILVERTOAN PAPER LTD.  
(UNIT-1)  BHOPA ROAD,  
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 1800.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Drain to River 
Kali West No

33896
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26
SILVERTOAN PAPER LTD. (UNIT-
2) 16BHOPA ROAD,  
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 500.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Drain to River 
Kali West No

27
SUYASH CRAFT & PAPERS LTD., 
VELHANA, MUZAFFARNAGAR Pulp & Paper ZLD Yes ZLD Yes

Zero Liquid 
Discharge 

(ZLD)
No

28
TEHRI PULP & PAPERS LTD. 
BHOPA ROAD (UNIT-1) 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 700.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Drain to River 
Kali West No

29
TEHRI PULP & PAPERS LTD. 
BHOPA ROAD (UNIT-2) 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 600.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Drain to River 
Kali West No

30
TIRUPATI BALAJI FIBRES LTD. 
BHOPA ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 250.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

Yes Drain to River 
Kali West No

31
TRIVENI ENGG. INDUSTRIES 
LTD. BILASPUR, JOLLY ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR.

Distillery ZLD Yes ZLD Yes
Zero Liquid 
Discharge 

(ZLD)
No

32
H.J. TANNERY PVT. LTD. JOLLY 
ROAD MUZAFFARNAGAR Tannery 70.0 Yes

Discharge after 
maximum reuse & 

recycle
Yes Drain to River 

Kali West No

33
I.P.L. SUGAR UNIT ROHANA 
KALAN, MUZAFFARNAGAR. Sugar 350.0 Yes Irrigation Yes Irrigation No

34

SHRI VEER BALAJI PAPER 
MILLS (FORMERLY SITA PAPER 
MILL) BHOPA ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper ZLD Yes ZLD Yes
Zero Liquid 
Discharge 

(ZLD)
No

35

S.K. PAPERS (TAKEN OVER M/S. 
TAJ PAPER MILLS PVT. LTD.), 
JOLLY ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 300.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Drain to River 
Kali West No

MUZAFFARNAGAR 05.04.2024

33897
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36
UTTAM SUGAR MILLS, 
KHAIKHERI, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR.

Sugar 1000.0 Yes Irrigation Yes Irrigation No

37
SILVER TON PULP & PAPER, 
BHOPA ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR.

Pulp & Paper 1200.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Drain to River 
Kali West No

38
ARISTO CRAFT PAPER MILLS 
PVT. LTD. MEERUT ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 250.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

Yes Drain to River 
Kali West No

39
BAJAJ HINDUSTAN LTD. 
BHAISANA, MUZAFFARNAGAR. Sugar 2000.0 Yes Irrigation Yes Irrigation No

40
SILVER TONE PULP & PAPER 
(UNIT-2) BHOPA ROAD, Pulp & Paper 1800.0 Yes

Discharge After 
maximum reuse and 

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
Drain to River 

Kali West No40 (UNIT-2) BHOPA ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR.

Pulp & Paper 1800.0 Yes maximum reuse and 
recycle UPPCB on dated 

05.04.2024
Kali West No

41
BINDALAS DUPLEX LTD, 
BHOPA ROAD (UNIT-1),  
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 300.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Drain to River 
Kali West No

42
BINDALAS DUPLEX LTD, 
BHOPA ROAD (UNIT-2) 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 600.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Drain to River 
Kali West No

43
BINDALS PAPERS MILLS LTD. 
BHOPA ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR.

Pulp & Paper 4000.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

Yes Drain to River 
Kali West No

44

D.L.S. PAPERS PVT. LTD., 10KM 
MEERUT ROAD, DHAULAPUL, 
BEGRAJPUR, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper 190.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

Yes Drain to River 
Kali West No

45
D.S.M. SUGAR MANSURPUR, 
MEERUT ROAD.  Sugar 1200.0 Yes Irrigation Yes Irrigation No45 MEERUT ROAD.  
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Sugar 1200.0 Yes Irrigation Yes Irrigation No

33898
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46
DISHA PAPER INDUSTRIS, 
JOLLY ROAD,  
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper ZLD Yes ZLD Yes
Zero Liquid 
Discharge 

(ZLD)
No

47
GALAXY PAPERS PVT.LTD. 
JOLLY ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR

Pulp & Paper ZLD Yes ZLD Yes
Zero Liquid 
Discharge 

(ZLD)
No

48

ARAMCO PAPERS PVT LTD, 
KHASARA NO.- 550, VILLAGE- 
SHERNAGAR, JANSATH ROAD, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR, UTTAR 
PRADESH,MUZAFFAR 
NAGAR,251001

Pulp & paper ZLD Yes ZLD Yes
Zero Liquid 
Discharge 

(ZLD)
No

49

AYMAN COLLECTION, D-8, 
Industrial Area Begrajpur, 
Muzaffarnagar,MUZAFFAR Textile 45.0 Yes

Discharge after 
maximum reuse and 

recycle 
Yes Drain to River 

Kali West No
Muzaffarnagar,MUZAFFAR 
NAGAR,251203

recycle Kali West

50

BRIGHT WASH, K-23, UPSIDC 
INDUSTRIAL AREA, 
BEGRAJPUR, 
MUZAFFARNAGAR,MUZAFFAR 
NAGAR,251203

Textile 35.0 Yes
Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 
recycle 

Yes Drain to River 
Kali West No

51

GULSHAN POLYOLS LIMITED 
FOOD PROCESSING UNIT, 9th 
Km. Jansath Road, Vill. Shernagar, 
Muzaffarnagar,MUZAFFAR 
NAGAR,251001

Food & Beverages 2450.0 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Drain to River 
Kali West No

52

HANUMANT PAPER MILLS PVT 
LTD, Khasra No. 1039, 1057, 1058, 
1059, 1065, 1066, Village- Shernagar 
8.5 KM, Jansath Road, 
Muzaffarnagar,MUZAFFAR 
NAGAR,251001

Pulp & paper ZLD Yes ZLD Yes
Zero Liquid 
Discharge 

(ZLD)
No

NAGAR,251001

33899
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53
MAGMA INDUSTRIES LTD, C-24 
to 28 UPSIDC Industrial Area 
Begrajpur

Pharmaceutical 50.0 Yes Discharge after 
maximum reuse 

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Drain to River 
Kali West No

54

NOOR FASHION, K-19, UPSIDC 
Industrial Area, Begrajpur, 
Muzaffarnagar ,MUZAFFAR 
NAGAR,251203

Textile 34 Yes
Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 
recycle 

Yes Drain to River 
Kali West No

55
RATI PUSHP INTERMEDIATES 
PVT LTD, 8TH KM STONE, 
jansath road

Pharmaceutical ZLD Yes ZLD Yes
Zero Liquid 
Discharge 

(ZLD)
No

56

SARAL CHEMTECH LLP, Khasra 
No. 1225, 1226, 1227, 9Th Km, 
Jansath Road, Sher Nagar, 
Muzaffarnagar (U.P.),MUZAFFAR 

Pharmaceutical 17 Yes Discharge 

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Drain to River 
Kali West

CTO condition 
amended vide letter 
dated 12-04-2024 

NAGAR,251001
05.04.2024

57
SHAKEEL JEANS, K-20, UPSIDC 
Industrial Area, Begrajpur, 
Muzaffarnagar

Textile 40 Yes
Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 
recycle 

Yes Drain to River 
Kali West No

58

TRIVENI ENGINEERING AND 
INDUSTRIES LTD ALCO 
CHEMICAL COMPLEX UNIT II 
BHIKKI BILASPUR JOLLY ROAD 
MUZAFFARNAGER UP, Alco 
Chemical complex Unit-II Bhikki 
Bilaspur Jolly Road - Muzaffarnagar 
(UP),MUZAFFAR NAGAR,251001

Distillery ZLD Yes ZLD

No
SCN issued by 

UPPCB on dated 
05.04.2024

Zero Liquid 
Discharge 

(ZLD)
No

33900
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59

VELLUM PAPERS PVT LTD, 
Khasra No. 304, 9th KM Stone, Jolly 
Road, Village - Sikhreda, Distt. 
Muzaffarnagar (U.P.),MUZAFFAR 
NAGAR,251308

Pulp & paper 210 Yes
Discharge After 

maximum reuse and 
recycle

Yes Drain to River 
Kali West No

60
Jain Processors, D-1, UPSIDC 
Industrial Area Begrajpur, 
Muzaffarnagar (Dyeing)

Textile 90 Yes
Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 
recycle 

Yes Drain to River 
Kali West No

J.R.F. 
A.E.E. Regional Officer 

33901



 

Details of Grossly Polluting Industries and including production, sector, ETP status, final discharge point, Compliance status of CTO and 

requirement of amendment in CTO 

District-Meerut 

 
S.N. Name of Industry Production Sector-

(Tannery, textile, 

Paper, Metal, Oil, 

Food, Other) 

Total 

Industrial 

Effluent 

Generation 

(KLD) 

Presence of 

ETP (Effluent 

Treatment 

Plant in 

Industries ) 

Condition imposed 

for effluent 

discharge in 

Consent to Operate 

(CTO) 

Compliance 

Status 

Final 

Discharging 

Points 

Action 

required for 

amendment in 

CTO condition 

1 Al-Saqib Exports Pvt. Ltd., 

Vill.-Alipur, Hapur Road, 

Meerut 

Slaughter House 600 Yes Irrigation Yes Irrigation No 

2 M/s KantaPolytex India Pvt 

Ltd., Plot No - 18, Sec -8, 

Ved Vyas Puri, Industrial 

Area, Meerut 

Yarn/Textile 

Processing 

32 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

3 Daurala Organics Ltd. Daurala 

,Meerut 

Pharmaceutical 1400 Yes Discharge yes Drain to Kali 

River 

CTO condition 

amended vide 

letter dated 12-

04-2024 

4 Daurala Sugar Works (Chemical 

Unit) Daurala ,Meerut 

Pharmaceutical 1450 Yes Discharge yes Drain to Kali 

River 

CTO condition 

amended vide 

letter dated 12-

04-2024 

5 GangolSehkariDugdhUtpadakS

angh Ltd, Gangol Road, Meerut 

Milk Processing 600 Yes Irrigation Yes Irrigation No 

6 Harbans Dairy, Mohiuddipur, 

Meerut 

Milk Processing 80 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

7 HarbansLal Foods Pvt. Ltd, 

Mohiuddipur, Meerut 

Milk Processing 492 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

8 Jyoti Industries(Changed name 

S.S Textiles), E-86, 

udyogpuramPartapur, Meerut 

Yarn/Textile 

Processing 

95 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

9 M/s Loothara Handloom 

Pvt.Ltd, GangolRoad,Meerut 

Yarn/Textile 

Processing 

15 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

10 M/sModern Process 

House,Mohakampur,Meerut 

Yarn/Textile 

Processing 

13 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

11 M/sRachitPrints,B-9,10,11 

Udyogpuram, Meerut 

Yarn/Textile 

Processing 

15 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

33902

FreeText
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recycle 

12 National Handloom, 

Mohkampur, Meerut 

Yarn/Textile 

Processing 

13 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

13 PashupatiTaxtiles, Garh Road, 

Meerut 

Yarn/Textile 

Processing 

10 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

14 Raj Kumar Textiles, A-16 

Udyogpuram, Meerut 

Dyeing and Textile 65 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

15 ShakunHandifab, Partapur, 

Meerut 

Yarn/Textile 

Processing 

20 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

16 Sab Miller India Ltd(New name 

anheusherbuch), Kankarkheda, 

Meerut 

Breweries 250 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

17 U.P. Dyeing & Printing Works, 

68 Navchandi Ground, Meerut 

Yarn/Textile 

Processing 

13 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

18 Alps Industries Ltd., Vill.-

AminagarBhoorbaral,Meerut 

Textile 400 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Irrigation No 

19 Anand Duplex Ltd. Unit -I,Vill 

– Saini Mawana Road, Mawana 

Paper 650 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

20 Anand Duplex Ltd. Unit -II,Vill 

– Saini Mawana Road, Mawana 

Pulp &Paper 1000 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

21 Anand Triplex Board Ltd.,  Vill 

– Saini Mawana Road, Meerut 

Pulp &Paper 1900 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

22 Chamunda Papers (P) Ltd., 

Dheerkheda Ind. Area ,Meerut 

Pulp &Paper Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 

Yes Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 

Yes Zero Liquid 

Discharge(Z

LD) 

No 

23 Daurala Sugar Works, Distillery 

Unit Daurala, Meerut 

Distillery Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 

Yes Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 

Yes Zero Liquid 

Discharge(Z

LD) 

No 

24 Daurala Sugar Works, Sugar 

Unit, Daurala , Meerut 

Sugar 2500 Yes Irrigation Yes Irrigation No 

25 DevPriya Product Ltd. Vill 

Saini Mawana Road ,Meerut 

Pulp &Paper 2200 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Kali River No 

26 DevPriya industries Ltd. Vill – 

Saini Mawana Road , Mrt 

Pulp &Paper Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 

Yes Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 

yes Zero Liquid 

Discharge(Z

LD) 

No 

33903



27 DevPriya Papers Ltd. Vill – 

Saini Mawana Road ,Meerut 

Pulp &Paper 1150 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Kali River No 

28 IPL( U.P. State Sugar Corp. 

Ltd). SakautiTanda , Meerut 

Sugar 500 Yes Irrigation Yes Irrigation No 

29 Janki news print pvt. ltd.(Sumit 

Agro Products Ltd.) 

PanchaliBaghpat Road ,Meerut 

Pulp &Paper Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 

Yes Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 
Yes Zero Liquid 

Discharge(Z

LD) 

No 

30 Kanav Papers Pvt Ltd. (Formaly 

known as DevPriya Fibers 

Pvt.Ltd..Panchli, Bagpath Road 

,Meerut 

Pulp &Paper Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 

Yes Zero Liquid 

Discharge (ZLD) 
Yes Zero Liquid 

Discharge(Z

LD) 

No 

31 Mawana Sugar Works, Mawana 

, Meerut 

Sugar 2500 Yes Irrigation Yes Irrigation No 

32 Naglamal Sugar Complex , 

(Distillery Unit), Naglamal, 

Meerut 

Distillery Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 

Yes Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 

Yes Zero Liquid 

Discharge(Z

LD) 

No 

33 Naglamal Sugar Complex Garh 

Road, Meerut 

Sugar 1200 Yes Irrigation Yes Irrigation No 

34 New Bonanja India Ltd., Saini, 

Mawana Road, Meerut 

Pulp &Paper 600 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Kali River No 

35 Paswara Papers Ltd., 

Mohiuddinpur , Meerut 

Pulp &Paper Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 

Yes Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 

Yes Zero Liquid 

Discharge(Z

LD) 

No 

36 Sangal Papers Ltd.Vill – 

BhainsaMawana,  Meerut 

Pulp &Paper 1500 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

37 Shri Venktesh Paper Mills 

Formely Known as Anand 

Tissues Ltd., Vill.Fitkari, 

Mawana,Meerut 

Pulp &Paper 1100 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

38 Star Kraft Papers Pvt ltd 

(Formely known as Devstar 

Paper Pvt Ltd. Panchali, Bagpat 

Road, Meerut) 

Pulp &Paper Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 

Yes Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 

Yes Zero Liquid 

Discharge(Z

LD) 

No 

39 Anupam Processers, Partapur, 

Meerut 

Yarn/Textile 

Processing 

300 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

40 UP State Sugar Corp. Ltd. 

Mohiuddinpur ,Meerut 

Sugar 250 Yes Irrigation Yes Irrigation No 

41 BMSR texo fab pvt  ltd. khsra 

no 84 mawana road meerut 

Yarn/Textile 

Processing 
170 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

42 Goldy Zippers plot no-9 khsra Yarn/Textile 3 Yes Discharge after Yes Drain to Kali No 

33904



no 373 

villachrondrapartapurmeerut 

Processing maximum reuse and 

recycle 

River 

43 Star Zippers A-8 Industrial area 

Partapur Meerut 

Yarn/Textile 

Processing 
2 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

44 Shri Adinath Tex feb, Villkunda 

delhi road,  Meerut  

Yarn/Textile 

Processing 
98 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

45 Achintya Health Care Pvt Ltd, 

Gangol Road Partapur,Meerut 

Milk Processing 400 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

46 M/s Shree Krishna Processing 

KhasaraNo.1142, Badaruddin 

Nagar Nanu, Tehsil 

Sardhana,District Meerut 

Yarn/Textile 

Processing 
- Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes - Dismantled 

47 M/s Shree Balaji Enterprises, 

KhasraNo.1210Gangol Road 

Partapur,Meerut 

Yarn/Textile 

Processing 
3 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 
No 

48 M/s Ramesh Textile 

KundaPartapur, Meerut  

Yarn/Textile 

Processing 
80 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 
No 

49 M/s Al Akhlaq Exports 

Limited,Khasra No 98-104, 

AlipurJijmana, Hapur Road, 

Meerut 

Frozen Meat 

Packaging 

30 Yes Irrigation        Yes Irrigation No 

50 M/s Shiva Fasteners Private 

Limited,S-36, S-38, Industrial 

Estate, Partapur, Meerut 

Yarn/Textile 

Processing 
5 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to Kali 

River 

No 

51 M/s Shri Bahubali Trader Plot -

34, Village - Kamruddhin 

Nagar, Sardhana Meerut Road, 

MandhiyaiSardhana, Meerut 

Yarn/Textile 

Processing 
335 Yes Discharge after 

maximum reuse and 

recycle 

Yes Drain to 

Hindon 

River 

No 

52 Bajaj Hindustan Ltd, Sugar, 
Kinoni, Meerut 

Sugar 2400 Yes Irrigation Yes Drain to 

Hindon 

River 

No 

53 Bajaj Hindustan Ltd, 
Distillery Unit, Kinoni, 
Meerut 

Distillery Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 

Yes Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 

Yes Drain to 

Hindon 

River 

No 

54 Sardhana Papers Pvt 

Ltd.,Sardhana,Meerut 

Pulp & paper Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 

Yes Zero Liquid 

Discharge(ZLD) 

Yes Drain to 

Hindon 

River 

No 
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s.N. Name and Address 

1 BHARAT TEXTILE 
TEXTILE CENTRE, 

Status of Grossly Polluting Industries, District-Hapur 

HAPUR, DISTT-HAPUR 

2 BHAGWATI TEXTILEB 70 UPSIDC|Textile Fabric 
IND. AREA M.G ROAD PHASE 
IMASURI, HAPUR 

MILLSP85.Textile TEXTILE 
PILKHUWA, 

5 pINDAL PIPES 

Sector Production 

Capacity 

4 (SIMBHAOLI SUGAR LTD UNITISugar 
BRIJNATHPUR 
SUGARBRIJNATHPUR Hapur 

3 M/s SIMBHAOLI SUGARS LTDDistiller Rectified 
BRIJNATHPUR DISTILLERYUNIT-v |SpirivINA/Isolated installed 
BRIJNATHPUR DISTILLERY. -60 KLD. 
VILLAGE BRIJNATHPUR, TEHSIL 

PIPES LIMITED, 22ND MILESzing 
DELHI HAPUR ROAD. PO. JINDAL 

NAGAR, DISTRICT HAPUR, 

6 jCTA APPARELS PVT LTDPLOT NOJTextile 
P 26 TO P 29, HPDA TEXTILE 
CENTER YOJNA, 
PILKHUWA.HAPUR. 

7 GAURI DRAYERSP-35. TEXTILETextiie 
|CENTRE PILAKHUWA, HAPUR, 

10 RAC PAPERS 

8 KARTIKEY PROCESSORSB-8, B-9]Textile 
UPSIDC Indl Area, M.G.Road, Hapur 

11 SUPERTEX 

LIMITEDKHASRA|Paper 
NO- 420, VILLAGE- BADNAULI 
MODINAGAR ROAD, HAPUR, 

PETP 
PRINTING AND]installed 

WASHING 
j80MT/month 

2500 MT/Month 

AND PRINTS|Textile 
jcORPORATIONKHASRA NO. S86 
PRATAPUR, PILAKHUA, TEHSIL 
DHOLANA, HAPUR, 

LIMITEDJINDALJGalvani MS ERW Black ETP 
Pipes- 16000 installed| 

MT/Month, MS 

MTD, Bagasse 
890 MTD 

cane crushing ETP 
produce sugar installed 
jcrystal300MTD, 
Molasses-210 

ERW Galvanized 
pipes- 6000 

Dyeing ETP 
installed 

Enbroidery- 0.5 
MT/Month, Dyed 
fabric-13 
MT/Month 

9 S R FASHIONG-169, M.G. Road, Textile Dyeing 
Industrial Area, Hapur. 

Status Total Current Condition Amendment 
of ETP Industrial Final imposed in CTO 

EfMuent Discharge for cóndition (if 
Generation Point effluent required) 

& Printing - 1 
MTD 

Printed fabric- 7 PETP 220 KLD 
IMTMonth, installed 

mtr/day 

ETP 

Washing 
Readymade 
Garments 
Pcs/day 

Cotton fabrici PETP 18.0 KLD 
Bleaching, Dyeing| installed| 

16 KLD 

800 

42 KLD 

ZLD 

Jdying and printing ETP (60.0 KLD 
of fabric 4000] installed 

Cotton 
|Dyeing 
Printing -15000| 
vieter/Day. 

120 KLD 

600 KLDOn Land 

an ETP 15.0 KLD 

of\installed| 

Kraft paper 70 MT ETP ZLD 
per day (after installed 
expansion 250 
MT/day) only 
using waste paper 

East Kali 
River 

Fabric ETP 200 KLD 
and] installed 

East Kali 
River 

ZLD 

East Kali 
River 

East Kali 
River 

East Kali 
River 

East Kali 
River 

East Kali 
River 

East Kali 
River 

East Kali 
River 

in 
Consent 

to 

Operate 
Yes 

Yes 

Not 

Required 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Not 
Required 

Yes 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 

09.04.24 
Direction 

issued vide 
letter dated 

09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 
09.04.24) 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 

09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 

09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 
09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 
09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 
09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 
09.04.24 

HAPUR, UTTAR PRADESH 245304, 
HAPUR245304 

MT/Month. 

(KLD) discharge 

as the raw material 
using as main raw 
material 
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PRIVATESlaughteLive Sheep & ETP S15 KLD) On Land 
LIMITEDKhasara No 925, 926,r House Goat-1000 installedl(Total 
|926/1,1083, 1084/2, 1085, 1086, 1159. 
1159/2, 1160/1, Rampur Marg, 

42 IRAYBAN FOODS 

13 YES TEXKhasra No.-244, Front ofl Textile fabric dyeing and ETP 
bleaching 31200] installed 
Meter/Month. 

Choupala Restaurant Behind of Petrol 
Pumb, NH-24, Delhi Hapur Road 
Pilkhuwa, Hapur. 

15 jSHUBHANANDA TEXTILE MILLS) Textile Dyeing 
PVT LTD S/37,5/38, M.G. ROAD 
UrSIDC industrial arca Phasc -3, 
HAPUR, 

SIMBHAOLI 
SIMBHAOLIVillage 
Hapur, 

16 SIMBHAOLI SUGARS LID UNIT| Sugar cane 
ISIMBHAOLI SUGAR 
SIMBIIAOLISIMBHOALI HAPUR, 

numbers/day, Live 
Chicken-7500 
numbers/day and 
1000 numbers 

Buffalos per day 

14 GS DASS APPARELS PVT LTDP-41 Textile Dyeing && Washing PETP 22.0 KLD 
42, 43, Textile CenterPilahuwa, Hapur, of Readymade installed 

garments 
-12500mt./month. 

DISTILLERY 

SIMBHAOLI, 

18 DAIRY CRAFT INDIA PVT LIDVill 
Bahadurgarh, Tehsil- Gadhmukteshwar, 
Hapur. 

19 MOTHER DAIRY FRUIT 
VEGITABLE PVT 
PILKHUWAmother dairy fruit and 
vegetable pvt. Itd, 18 KM stone, 
|Ghaziabad-Hapur Road, Pilkbuwa, 

Printing 
Fabric3000 
MTR/day. 

HINDUSTAN COCA COLA 
BEVERAGES PVT LIDSth Km 
IMilestone Masuri-Gulawati Road 
Industrial area Tehsil DhaulanaDistt 

es 

3000 
producing Sugar 
|crystal- 300 
MT/day and 
byproductMolasse 
135 MT/day and 
Bagases- 880 

MT/day 
17 SIMBHAOLI SUGARS LTD UNIT Distiller Rectified Spirit- 60 ETP ZLD 

KLD 

Dairy Milk 

Metric 

Fat Milk 
Butter) 

MT/month. 
AND Dairy Poly Pouch Milk ETP 
LTD 21700 MT/month, installed 

Dahi, Lassi, 
Chach, Yogurt etc 
9300 MT/month. 

Tonnes/month, 

Metric 
Drink-68600 

crushing ETP ZLD 
TCD|installed 

Carbonated Soft 

20 Moon Beverages Ltd Old Name Beverag Package Drinking ETP |1900KLD 

treated 

and ETP 30 KLD 
of\ installed 

Tonnes/month, 
Juice 

21 RIYA PROCESSORSPLOT NO. P-57, Textile Cotton 
TEXTILE CENTRE. PILKHUWA, 
DISTT. HAPUR (U.P.) 

effluent 

Water- 8928| installed 

27358.6Metric 

/will be used 
in boiler, 

22 TIRUPATI DYEING AND PRINTING Textile Ladies 
MILLSG-581 TO 588, UPSIDC, 
INDUSTRIAL AREA, M.G. ROAD 
HAPUR,HAPUR,245101 

Jcooling 

Tonnes/month and 
BIB(Synthetic 

tower, floor 

syrup)- 558 Metric 
Tonnes/month 

wasliing, 
road sidel 
sprinkling 
& kernel 
technology)l 
16 KLD 

installed 

23 |RKB TOWEL MANUFACTURING Textile Dyeing 
COMPANY LIMITEDVILLAGE 

Product ETP 45.0 KLD East Kali 

and installed River 
10 

Dyeing and 

printing 1500 Sqm 
Vday 

fabric PETP 9.0 KLD 
|bleaching, Dyeing| installed| 
j& printing 3.750| 
MT/month. 

garments PETP 35 KLD 
Fabric Bleaching, installed 

East Kali 
River 

East Kali 
River 

East Kali 
River 

1160 KLDEast Kali 
River 

and ETP 400 KLD 
Bleaching of installed 

ZLD 

ZLD 

Yes 

East Kali 
River 

Yes 

Not 
Required 

East Kali 
River 

Yes 

East Kali 
River 

Yes 

Not 

Required 

Yes 

Yes 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 

09.04.24 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 
09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 

09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 
lctter datcd 

09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 

09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 
09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 

09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 
09.04.24 
Direction 

issued vide 
letter dated 
09.04.24 

Directiom 
issued vide 
letter dated 

Bulandshahar Road, Hapur 245 101, 

Hapur (U.PO- 245304,HAPUR,245304 

Hapur,HAPUR,201015 

PARSAUN, NEAR 34TH KM STONE, Threads 45 MT 
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NH-9, POST- JINDAL NAGAR IDISTRICT-HAPUR,HAPUR,201313 ba lBIVO GARMENTSP-89, TEXTILE Textile Washing CENTRE YOJNA PILKHUA, HAPUR 0INDUSTRIAL AREA,HAPUR,245101 

25 GIRDHAR 

PHASE-1, M.G. ROAD INDUSTRIAL AREA, HAPUR.HAPUR,245101 

26 |VED CELLULOSE LTDKhasara No- Paper 231-232, Village - Lakhan , Hapur Road NH-24, Hapur,HAPUR,245101 

PROCESSORG-111| Textile Dying 

per month. 

TEXTILE 
TEHSIL 
HAPUR 

|Dyeing 
Readymade 
garments 1250 pcs 
per month 

27 GOPALJEE DAIRY FOODS PVT LTD Dairy milk PILKHUWAGOPALJEE DAIRY 
JFOODS PVT. LTD. KHERPUR 
KHERABAD, PILKHUWA, HAPUR, 
UTTAR PRADESH, HAPUR, 245304 

28 M/s RRC REDROZE THREAD PVT 
LTDP-17-18-19, Textile Centre, 

31 Ms SARASWATi THREAD MILLSP 
|SS, TEXTILE CENTRE. 

DAY 

HAPUR 

Washing 
Fabric500 Meter 

Media Craft Paper ETP ZLD 
-125 MTID installed | 

30 M/s MA TRADERS BROSP-51, P- 52 Textile Dyeing 
CENTER, PILKHUWA. 
DHAULANA. DISTT. 

using 450 
raw milk. 

29 M/s GULMOHUR TEXTILEP-105. Textile Threads Balls andl PETP |19.0 KLD 
Textile Centre, Pilukhua, Hapur Yarn Dyeing30| installed 

MT/Month 

and PETP 27.0 KLD 
ofl installed 

and ETP 28 KLD 

of<installed 

Textile |Dying of Cotton PETP 6 KLD 

|900 products ETP 
KLDl installed KLD(in 

which 
soOKLD is 
Recycled) 

and PETP 36.0 KLD 
Washing of Jeans-j installed 
|600 Pcs/day 

32 M/s MA TRADERS BROSP46, Textie Dyeing 
|Industrial Textile Area, 

Textile Manufacturing of PETP 43.0 KLD 
Thread Balls andinstalled 
Dyeing Yarn-60 
MT/Month 

PRATEAK MITTAW-32, Textile Dyeing 33 M/s 
ITEXTILE CENTER PILAKHWA 

and PETP 20.0 KLD 

Washing of Jeans-[ installed| 
|s00 Pcs/day 

andi PETP 20.0 KLD 
Washing ofl installed 

35 /M/s Ss CreationW-26, Textile Center. Textile Washing' 
Pilkhuwa, HAPUR 

East Kali 
River 

Processing-25 
MT/Month 

34 M/sRR KNITFABP 66, Textie Center. Textile Knitted Fabric PETP 32.0 KLD 

Pillakhuwa, Hapur, installed 

Dyeing 
|Garments -500 

Pcs/day 

East Kali 
River 

and PETP 18.0 KLD 
oflinstalled 

36 Mis PILKHUWA WATER PROOFING| Textile Water proofing of PETP 4.5 KLD 
co PVT LTDPO Jindal Nagar VilI |Canvas cloth installed 
Parson, hapur tarpaulin- 23000 

mt./m 

ZLD 

East Kali 
River 

East Kali 
River 

East Kali 
River 

East Kali 
River 

East Kali 
River 

Not 

Required 

East Kali 
River 

East Kali 
River 

Yes 

East Kali 
River 

Yes 

East Kali 
River 

East Kali 
River 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Direction 
issued vide 

Yes 

09.04.24 

letter dated 
09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 

Yes 

letter dated 
09.04.24 

Yes 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 

09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 

09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 

09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 

09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 

09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 

letter dated 
09.04.24 
Direction 

issued vide 
letter dated 

09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 

letter dated 
09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 

09.04.24 

Direction 
issued vide 
letter dated 

09.04.24 

Pilakhua, Hapur,GHAZIABAD 

PILAKHUWA, HAPUR 

Threads 1 Ton/day |installed| 

Centre. 

|Pilakhuwa, Distt-Hapur 

Jeans2000 Pes/day 
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